

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).6617 OF 2008

SHABEER AHMED

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

JABEEN & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Heard the learned counsel for the appellant and perused the relevant material.

2. The impugned judgment, in paragraph 4, had noted that the suit filed by the father of the defendant for declaration that the gift deed dated 10<sup>th</sup> August, 1983 and 8<sup>th</sup> May, 1986 along with revenue entries dated 18<sup>th</sup> August, 1983, 4<sup>th</sup> July, 1986 and 17<sup>th</sup> June, 1991, effected in the property register pertaining to the suit property was illegal, was still pending.

3. It is not in dispute that the said suit has been dismissed for non-prosecution. In that sense, the evidence produced in the present proceedings clearly indicates that revenue entries have been effected long back in relation to the suit property, on the basis of the gift deed. The

matters in issue have been answered by the courts below on that finding. Since the said gift deed has not been invalidated, coupled with the fact that the attempt of the father to question the said gift deed had failed, nothing more is required to be examined in this appeal.

4. The appeal is devoid of merits. Hence, the same is dismissed. No costs.

....., J.  
(A.M. KHANWILKAR)

....., J.  
(AJAY RASTOGI)

NEW DELHI  
FEBRUARY 07, 2019

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6617/2008

SHABEER AHMED

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JABEEN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 07-02-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Appellant(s) Mr. G.V. Chandrashekar, Adv.  
Mr. Trideep Pais, Adv.  
Mr. N.K. Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Pranav Jain, Adv.  
For Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the  
signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand  
disposed of.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)  
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)